
  

 

 08-09-2019 13:47 ISP-2019-136 

INTERIM STUDY PROPOSAL 2019-136 1 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S4/1/19  2 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      3 

Regular Session, 2019  SENATE BILL 295 4 

 5 

By: Senator K. Hammer 6 

 Filed with: Senate Committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Labor 7 

 pursuant to A.C.A. §10-3-217. 8 

For An Act To Be Entitled 9 

AN ACT TO PROMOTE THE COLLECTION OF LABOR MARKET 10 

DATA; TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO PARTICIPATE IN SURVEYS 11 

CONDUCTED BY THE BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS OF THE 12 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND FOR OTHER 13 

PURPOSES.  14 

 15 

 16 

Subtitle 17 

TO PROMOTE THE COLLECTION OF LABOR MARKET 18 

DATA; AND TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO 19 

PARTICIPATE IN SURVEYS CONDUCTED BY THE 20 

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS OF THE UNITED 21 

STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 22 

 23 

 24 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 25 

 26 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Title 11, Chapter 10, Subchapter 1, is 27 

amended to add an additional section to read as follows: 28 

 11-10-112.  Labor market data — Collection of data. 29 

 (a)  Except as provided under subsection (b) of this section, under 30 

this chapter an employer that employs an individual in this state shall 31 

participate in any labor market information survey that is conducted by the 32 

Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor by 33 

completing without limitation: 34 

  (1)  A Multiple Worksite Report; 35 

  (2)  An Industry Verification Form; and 36 



  I.S.P. 2019-136 

 2  

 

  (3)  An Occupational Employment Statistics survey. 1 

 (b)  This section applies to an employer with twenty-five (25) or more 2 

employees. 3 

 (c)  The Department of Workforce Services shall use labor market data 4 

to enable the department to serve an employer.  5 

 6 

 7 

/s/K. Hammer 8 

 9 

 10 

Referred requested by the Arkansas Senate 11 

Prepared by: ANS/VJF 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

