1	INTERIM STUDY PROPOSAL 2019-136
2	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: 54/1/19
3	92nd General Assembly A B1II
4	Regular Session, 2019SENATE BILL 295
5	
6	By: Senator K. Hammer
7	Filed with: Senate Committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Labor
8	pursuant to A.C.A. §10-3-217.
9	For An Act To Be Entitled
10	AN ACT TO PROMOTE THE COLLECTION OF LABOR MARKET
11	DATA; TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO PARTICIPATE IN SURVEYS
12	CONDUCTED BY THE BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS OF THE
13	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND FOR OTHER
14	PURPOSES.
15	
16	
17	Subtitle
18	TO PROMOTE THE COLLECTION OF LABOR MARKET
19	DATA; AND TO REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO
20	PARTICIPATE IN SURVEYS CONDUCTED BY THE
21	BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS OF THE UNITED
22	STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.
23	
24	
25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
26	
27	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 11, Chapter 10, Subchapter 1, is
28	amended to add an additional section to read as follows:
29	<u>11-10-112. Labor market data — Collection of data.</u>
30	(a) Except as provided under subsection (b) of this section, under
31	this chapter an employer that employs an individual in this state shall
32	participate in any labor market information survey that is conducted by the
33	Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor by
34	completing without limitation:
35	(1) A Multiple Worksite Report;
36	(2) An Industry Verification Form; and

.

1	(3) An Occupational Employment Statistics survey.
2	(b) This section applies to an employer with twenty-five (25) or more
3	employees.
4	(c) The Department of Workforce Services shall use labor market data
5	to enable the department to serve an employer.
6	
7	
8	/s/K. Hammer
9	
10	
11	Referred requested by the Arkansas Senate
12	Prepared by: ANS/VJF
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28 29	
29 30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	
50	